RIN

19/4

024

OCC

Col

enti fice 98 ce



Page No.....

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division: Imphal

District: Imphal West

FIR No. 115(3)2024 IPS u/s 143/149/427/380/435/447/448/34 IPC.

(Corresponding FIR No. 00-61(02)2024 CCP-PS u/s143/149/427/380/435/447/448/34 IPC)

Date & hour of occurrence:

On 24/02/2024 at around 01:30 pm

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police station	
02/03/2024 at 10:10 am	Old Lambulane, Jail Road near Income Tax Office / About 600 mtrs West	02/03/2024	

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant

and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence section and property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Paokhongam Haokip (55) yrs S/o Late Athang Haokip of M. Songgel Village, Tuibong Churachandpur District, Manipur.	Mob of Meetei/Meitei suspected to be member of Arambai Tenggol, Meira Paibis and the local in and around the area.	Punishment for being a member of unlawful assembly, every member of unlawful assembly of offence committed in prosecution of common object, causing damaged, theft in dwelling house, mischief by fire, criminal and house trespass, with common intention	SI M. Advandkov Singh will pse investigate the case.	
OE-attached		Punishable /		
IC,OC/IPS		u/s 143/149/427/380/435/447/ 448/34 IPC.		

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

Signed: (SI L. Premchand Singh)

IC,OC/IPS Designation:

02/03/2024 Officer-in-charge

IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur io.

The Officer-In-Charge,
Churachandpur Police Station,
Manipur-795128.

Treated as 0 E of FIR NO.00-61 (02) 2024 CCP-PS US 143/149/ 4127/380/435/447/448/34/PC Stephen

> Officer-In-Incharge Churachandpur Police Statio

Subject: Report on crimes of unlawful displacement, looting & vandalism of household items, illegal possession of property and discrimination of Scheduled Tribes.

With references to the above cited subject, I have the honour to report to you as follows;

I a scheduled tribe belonging to the Any Kuki Tribe, which is a recognized tribe under the Constitution of India and a permanent resident of Old Lambulane, Jail Road, near Income Tax Office, P.O.- Imphal, P.S.- Imphal West & district- Imphal West, Manipur.

That, due to the ethnic crisis that erupted in the State of Manipur between the Majority Meetei/ Meitei and the minority Kuki-Zo, we deserted our permanent resident, leaving all our properties behind, to save ourselves from the Warmongers Meetei/Meitei populace on the 8th May, 2023 at around 3:30 PM.

That, it came to my knowledge from a reliable source, that a mob of Meetei/Meiteis suspected to be members of Arambai Tenggol, Meira Paibis and the locals in and around the area have looted and vandalised all my household items/ movable assets on the 24th day of Feb., 2024 at around 1:30 PM.

That, I would also like to mention that, the above mentioned residence was unlawfully Occupied/ Illegal Possession of the Property(Permanent Resident) by the "Arambai Tenggol."

That, it brings to my attention & concern that there might be an illegal activities being conducted at the above mentioned residence/ premises.

That, it may also be report that the said criminal activities have cause grave mental agony and incurred huge lose which is estimated to be about *Rs.40,00,000 (Rupees Forty Lakhs)* Only, inclusive of the household items/ movable assets along with my Scooter, Suzuki Access 125, bearing regn. No. MN01D 8644, Grey in Colour.

Therefore, I humbly pray you to kindly register a ZERO FIR, and book the perpetrators under the relevant laws of our Country. And for which act of kindness I shall always remain grateful to you. Thus, I am filing this application today.

Yours Faithfully,

Dated: Churachandpur

The 26th of Feb., 2024



P. Hading (PAOKHONGAM HAOKIP)

Aged about: 55 years

S/e: (L) Athang Haokip

Present Address: M Songgel Village, Tuibong,

Churachandpur Dist., Manipur.

Mobile No.: 9862020915/7005444927

This response to the classical as an 00 of the cost.

FIRNO. 115/03) 2024 The US 143/149/42+/
380/435/447/448/34 TPC.

IMPHAL POLIC STATION

Imphal Wanipur